

No. 16-579

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

◆
Ahmad Bright,
Petitioner,

v.
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
Respondent.

◆
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Massachusetts Appeals Court**

◆
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW
CENTER AND CENTER FOR LAW, BRAIN AND
BEHAVIOR IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Nancy Gertner
CENTER FOR LAW,
BRAIN AND BEHAVIOR
of Massachusetts
General Hospital
1525 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138

MARSHA L. LEVICK*
**Counsel of Record
for Amici Curiae*
Riya Saha Shah
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street,
4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Tel: (215) 625-0551
Fax: (215) 625-2808
Email: mlevick@jlc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

I. This Court Should Grant *Certiorari* To Clarify That Juveniles Who Did Not Kill Or Intend To Kill Cannot Be Sentenced To Mandatory Life Imprisonment.....4

 A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Reflects The Recognition That Children Are Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms of Punishment.....5

 B. Second Degree Murder Under A Theory Of Joint Venture Is Equivalent To A Nonhomicide Crime Under *Graham v. Florida* Because It Does Not Require That A Defendant Kill Or Intend To Kill The Victim9

II. The Rationale Underlying Joint Venture Liability Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Jurisprudence And More Recent Adolescent Development Research12

| | |
|---|----|
| A. Juveniles Convicted Under Joint Venture Theory Have Reduced Culpability | 14 |
| B. The Unique Developmental Attributes Of Youth Are Context Specific, Contexts For Which The Law Of Joint Venture Fails To Account | 15 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Zanetti</i> , 910 N.E.2d 869 (Mass. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)..... | 11 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... | 4, 9, 19 |
| <i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , No. 15-8850, 2016 WL 1381849 (Oct. 31, 2016)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)..... | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265 § 1..... | 11 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 274 §2..... | 11, 12 |

Other Authorities

- Alexandra Cohen et al., *When Is An Adolescent An Adult? Assessing Cognitive Control in Emotional and Nonemotional Contexts*, 27 PSYCHOL. SCI. 549 (2016) 17, 18
- Anouk de Boer et al., *An Experimental Study of Risk Taking Behavior Among Adolescents: A Closer Look at Peer and Sex Influences*, J. EARLY ADOLESCENCE 1 (2016) 16, 17
- Bernd Figner et al., *Affective and Deliberative Processes in Risky Choice: Age Differences in Risk Taking in the Columbia Card Task*, 35 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOL. 709 (2009) 18
- Christopher N. Cascio et al., *Buffering Social Influence: Neural Correlates of Response Inhibition Predict Driving Safety in The Presence of a Peer*, 27 J. COGNITIVE NEUROSCI. 83 (2015) 16, 17
- Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent Development and the Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18 THE FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008) 15
- Laurence Steinberg et al., *Peers Increase Adolescent Risk Taking Even When The Probabilities of Negative Outcomes Are Known*, 50 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 1 (2014) 16

| | |
|--|----|
| Leah Somerville et al., <i>Frontostriatal Maturation Predicts Cognitive Control Failure to Appetitive Cues in Adolescents</i> , 23 J. COGNITIVE NEUROSCI. 2123 (2011)..... | 18 |
| Leah Somerville et al., <i>The Medical Prefrontal Cortex and the Emergence of Self-Conscious Emotion In Adolescence</i> , 24 PSYCHOL. SCI. 1554 (2013) | 17 |
| Leah Somerville, <i>The Teenage Brain: Sensitivity To Social Evaluation</i> , 22 CURRENT DIRECTIONS IN PSYCHOL. SCI. 121 (2013)..... | 17 |
| Martin Guggenheim, <i>Graham v. Florida and a Juvenile’s Right to Age-Appropriate Sentencing</i> , 47 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 457 (2012)..... | 6 |
| Michael Dreyfuss et al., <i>Teens Impulsively React Rather Than Retreat From Threat</i> , DEVELOPMENTAL. NEUROSCI. 1 (2014)..... | 18 |
| Nancy Rhodes et al., <i>Risky Driving Among Young Male Drivers: The Effects of Mood And Passengers</i> , TRANSP. RES. 65 (2014) | 16 |
